
58.6 and 58.5 compliance 
factors (environmental 
topics) 

Example documentation 
[Note: not all of the maps/documentation below match the same project 
location. These are just examples for reference. The sample language is 

specific to the scenario.] 
Airport Hazards  This project is not within 2,500 feet of a civilian airport or 15,000 feet of a 

military airport. See map below (from NEPAssist). Therefore, this project is in 
compliance. 

 
 

Coastal Barrier Resources  There are no coastal barrier resources in Kansas, a land-locked state.  

See USFWS’ Coastal Barrier Resources website and CBRS mapper, 
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/. Therefore, this project is in compliance with the 
Coastal Barrier Resources Act. 

 
Flood Insurance   The project is located outside the 100-year floodplain, Zone A. It is in an 

‘area of minimal flood hazard’, zone x. See FEMA map panel #42073C0135D, 
effective 1/18/2012. Therefore, this project is in compliance with the Flood 

https://www.fws.gov/cbra/
https://www.fws.gov/cbra/


Disaster Protection Act.

 
Clean Air  Douglas County is in attainment status for all NAAQS criteria pollutants. See 

EPA’s green book. Screenshot below. 

 
[or, for single family rehab: “This project does not include new construction 
or conversion of land use facilitating the development of public, commercial, 
or industrial facilities OR five or more dwelling units. Therefore, this project 
is in compliance with the Clean Air Act.”] 

Coastal Zone 
Management  

Kansas has no coasts. See map of Kansas. 

[Trust land is excluded from the coastal zone.] 
Contamination and Toxic 
Substances   

No hazardous substances that could conflict with the end use of the property 
or threaten the health and safety of the occupants was found. A site visit was 
conducted on 2/29/19. See Site-Specific Field Contamination Checklist in the 
Appendix. 

One facility reporting to the EPA for toxic releases, Volant Boro Stp, was 
found within a half mile of the project. 



 
No violations were identified for this facility according to an ECHO database 
(Enforcement Compliance History Online) search: 

 
Therefore, the project is in compliance with HUD’s regulations. 

Endangered Species  Four endangered species are listed in the project area (county level): the 
northern long-eared bat, pallid sturgeon, Mead’s milkweed, and western 
prairie fringed orchid. See official species list from USFWS letter attached.  
The project is not located near water and will not affect the hydrology of any 
waterways, so it has No Effect on the pallid sturgeon. A biological 
assessment was conducted by the Tribal Biologist and submitted to USFWS 
for review. USFWS concurred with our finding on 3/19/2019 that the project 
will have No Effect on any endangered species or critical habitat. 

Explosive and Flammable 
Hazards 

One aboveground storage tank was found within one mile of the project. 
Based on the Acceptable Separation Distance calculation using HUD’s ASD 
calculator, the project is located far enough away from the tank for it to pose 
no hazards to the occupants or proposed project. The ASD is 276ft (see 
calculation below), and the project is more than 500ft away from the 
aboveground storage tank (see aerial map and measurement below). 



 

 
[Or, if rehab: “This project does not include the following 
activities: development, construction, rehabilitation that will increase 
residential densities, or conversion. Therefore, this project is in compliance 
with 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C.”] 



Farmlands Protection   Part of the project site contains prime farmland (see below, areas in green). 
Form AD-1006 was completed and submitted to USDA’s Natural Resource 
Conservation Service (NRCS). See correspondence with USDA in the 
appendix. The project is in compliance with the Farmland Protection Policy 
Act. [In this case “yes” would be checked on the “Was mitigation required?” 
question] 

 

 
[Or, if rehab: “This project does not include new construction, acquisition of 
undeveloped land, or conversion that could potentially convert one land use 
to another. Therefore, this project is compliant with the Farmland Protection 
Policy Act.”] 

Floodplain Management   The project is located outside the 100-year floodplain, Zone A. It is in an 
‘area of minimal flood hazard’, zone x. See FEMA map panel #42073C0135D, 
effective 1/18/2012. Therefore, this project is in compliance with Executive 
Order 11988.



 
Historic Preservation   The SHPO and 5 tribes were contacted for consultation. Two of the tribes 

responded, and the other three did not respond within 30 days (with extra 
time allowed for mailing). The project was found to have No Effect on 
historic properties because there are No Historic Properties Present. The 
same parties will be notified if any potential archaeological resources are 
discovered during construction. See letters in the appendix. Therefore, this 
project is in compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic 
Preservation Act. 

Noise Abatement and 
Control   

There is a railroad within 3,000 feet 
of the project and a major road 
within 1,000 feet of the project. 

See map distances measured with 
NEPAssist. 

 
After obtaining traffic counts and rail data from the Kansas DOT (see write-
up of correspondence in the Appendix), a noise calculation was performed. 



 

 
The combined noise for road and rail is 64.76 decibels, which is within the 
Acceptable range. Therefore, the project is in compliance with HUD’s noise 



regulations.  
Sole Source Aquifers   There are no sole source aquifers designated in Kansas. See EPA’s interactive 

database (map). 

 
Wetlands Protection   The project will not impact any onsite or offsite wetlands. There are no 

wetlands in the vicinity of the project (see red box in the NWI wetlands 
mapper below). Therefore, the project is in compliance with EO 11990. 

 
[Or, if you’re not expanding the footprint, disturbing the ground, or doing 



new construction: “This project does not involve new construction, ground 
disturbance, the expansion of a footprint, or any other activity that could 
affect an onsite or offsite wetland. Therefore, this project is in compliance 
with EO 11990.”]  

Wild and Scenic Rivers  There are no designated wild and scenic rivers in Kansas according to the 
National Park Service’s rivers.gov website.  Furthermore, there are no rivers 
in Kansas under study as of 6/8/19. Therefore, the project is in compliance 
with the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act. 

 
 

 
https://www.rivers.gov/study.php 

Environmental Justice No adverse environmental impacts will result from the project activity. The 
project will provide low-income tribal members with housing that meets the 
tribe’s housing quality standards and lower the utility bills. 

 

https://www.rivers.gov/study.php
https://www.rivers.gov/study.php

